IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. : CASE NO. 126971
ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. :
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO : JUDGE JAMES J. MCMONAGLE
Plaintiff, :
vs. :
: CONSENT ORDER BETWEEN THE
SPECIALIZED FINISHERS, INC., : STATE OF OHIO AND THOMAS
: J. FOLEY, ROBERT W.HORN,
Defendants. : JONATHAN TAYLOR, ROBERT
: BAUMGARTNER, AND B.A. CARRAN

The Plaintiff, State of Ohio, ex rel. Anthony J.
Celebrezze, --Jr., Attorney General of Ohio ("State" or
"Plaintiff"), filed the amended Complaint in this action on
March 3, 1989 against Defendants Specialized Finishers, 1Inc.,
Thomas J. Foley, Robert W. Horn, Jonathan Taylor, Robert
Bauﬁbéitner, and B.A. Carran, to enforce the State of Ohio's
hazardous waste laws and water pollution laws and the rules
promulgated thereunder concerning the Defendants' waste
handling and disposal practices at the Specialized Finishers,
Inc. facility located at 2133-2139 Hamilton Avenue, Cleveland,
Cuyahoga County, Ohio V(hereinafter the “facility*). The case
against Specialized Finishers, 1Inc., was resolved through a
default judgment. Plaintiff and Defendants Thomas J. Foley,
Robert W. Horn, Johnathan Taylor, Robert Baumgartner, and B.A.

Carran consent to entry of this Order:



THEREFORE, without trial or admission of any issue of law
or of fact, and wupon the consent of the Plaintiff and
Defendants Thomas J. Foley, Robert W. Horn, Jonathan Taylor,
Robert Baumgartner, and B.A. Carran hereto, it 1is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED as follows:

I. PERSONS BOUND

The provisions of this Consent Order shall apply to and be
binding upon Defendants Thomas J. Foley, Robert W. Horn,
Jonathan Taylor, Robert Baumgartner, and B.A. Carran. These
defendants shall provide a Eopy of this Consent Order to each
consultant or contractor they employ to perform the work

referenced herein.

II. SATISFACTION OF LAWSUIT

Compliance with the terms of this Consent Order shall
constitute full satisfacéion of any civil 1liability by
Defendants Thomas J. Foley, Robert W. Horn, Jonathan Taylor,
Robert Baumgartner and B.A. Carran for all claims against said
Defendants alleged in the Complaint. Nothing in this Consent
Oorder shall be construed so as to limit the authority of the
State of Ohio to seek relief for claims or conditions not

alleged in the Complaint, including violations or conditions



which occur after the filing of the Complaint. Nothing in this
Consent Order shall be construed so as to limit the authority
of the sState of Ohio to undertake any action against any
person, including Defendants Thomas J. Foley, Robert W. Horn,
Jonathan Taylor, Robert Baumgartner, and B.A. Carran, to
eliminate or mitigate conditibns arising after the date hereof
which may present a threat to the public health, welfare or the

environment.

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

The Court has both personal and subject matter jurisdiction
over Defendants Thomas J. Foley, Robert W. Horn, Jonathan
Taylor, Robert Baumgartner, énd B.A. Carran. The Comblaint
states a c¢laim wupon which relief c¢can be granted against
Defehdants Thomas J. Foley, Robert W. ngn, Jonathan Taylor,
Robert Baumgartner, and B.A. Carran under Chapters 3734 and
6111 of the Ohio Revised Code and the rules promulgated

thereunder. Venue is proper in this court.

IV. CLOSURE PLAN

Defendants Foley, Horn, Taylor, Baumgartner, and B.A.
Carran shall fully implement the closure plan attached hereto
as Attachment 1, which is incorporated herein as if fully

restated.



Said Defendants are enjoined and ordered to fully implement the
closure plan as approved by the Ohio EPA and comply with the rules
contained in O.A.C. 3745-65-14, 3745-66-10, 3745-66-11, 3745-
66-12, 3745-66-14, 3745-66-15, 3745-66-16 and (without admission by
any Defendant of legal status as .a '"generator") the generator
requirements of R.C. Chapter 3734 and O0.A.C. 3745-52 et seq.

In addition, Defendant Foley shall determine the whereabouts
of the fiberglass tank referenced in Item 2 of the closure plan
that has been removed from the facility, and Defendants Foley,

Horn, Taylor, and Baumgartner shall demonstrate decontamination

of such tank by the methods provided in the approved closure
plan. As part of the closure, Defendants shall specifically
provide for closure of the additional sump unit as provided
by Condition 4 of the approved closure plan.

Defendant shall complete waste removal from the facility as
soon as possible but no later than ninety (90) days after entry of
this consent order. Defendants shall complete closure of the
facilit& within one hundred fifty (150) days after entry of this
order and certify closure pursuant to 0.A.C. 3745-66-15 no later
than one hundred eight (180) days after the entry of this consent
order.

Should implementation of the closure plan after the entry of
this order reveal that amendments to the closure plan are required
due to subsequent discoveries of contamination at the facility,»

Defendants shall émend the closure plan within the



N

time frames set forth in O.A.C. 3745-66-12(C)(2). Defendants
shall comply with the amended closure plan as approved by Ohio
EPA. Such amended closure plan shall be attached to this
consent order as attachment 2 and incorporated herein as if
fully restated. Defendants shall comply with the amended

closure plan.

V. PERMANENT INJUNCTION

Except as provided in Section 4 above, Defendants Thomas J.
Foley, Robert W. Horn, Jonathan Taylor, and Robert Baumgartner
are permanently enjoined to comply with O.R.C. Chapter 6111 and
the rules adopted thereunder and O.R.C. Chapter 3734 and the

rules adopted therunder.

Vi. CIVIL PENALTY

It is hereby ordered that Defendants Taylor and
Baumgartner shall each pay a c¢ivil penalty of ten thousand
($10,000.00) dollars each. This civil penalty shall be paid by
checks made payable to "Treasurer, State gf Ohio," which checks
shall be delivered by mail, or otherwise, to Timothy Kern, or
his successor in office, at his office at the Ohio Attorney
General's Office, Environmental Enforcemeat Section, 30 East

Broad Street, 25th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43266-0410, within



thirty (30) days of the Court's entry of this order. This
penalty shall be paid into the hazardous waste clean-up fund
created by R.C. 3734.28.

Defendant Foley shall pay a civil penalty of twenty-five
thousand ($25,000.00) dollars. This civil penalty shall be
paid by check made payableuﬁto “Treasurer, State of Ohio,"
which check shall be delivered by mail, or otherwise, to
Timothy Kern, or his successor in office, at his office at the
Ohio Attorney General's Office, Environmental Enforcement
Section, 30 East Broad Street, 25th floor, Columbus, Ohio

43266-0410. Payment shall be made as follows:

An initial payment of not less than $675.00 on or before
April 20, 1990, with monthly installments of at least $400.00
per month until paid in full. '

Failure to pay the penalty in a timely fashion will result
in éhe imposition of statutory interest that begins to accrue
at the time the payment is delinquent. Defendant shall pay the
statutory 1interest accrued by the_next scheduled payment date

for civil penalty.

VIII. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

The Court will retain jurisdiction of this action for the
purpose of overseeing that Defendants Foley, Horn, Taylor,

Baumgartner and B.A. Carran, subject to further order of the



Court, carry out the terms and conditions of this Consent Order
and comply with O.R.C. Chapter 3734. and the rules adopted

thereunder.

IX. INSPECTIONS

Pursuant to O.R.C. 3734.07, Defendants Foley, Horn, Taylor,
Baumgartner and B.A. Carran are ordered to allow employees,
representatives, and agents of the Ohio EPA, upon proper
identification, to enter upon the facility at reasonable times,
to inspect, investigate, take samples and pictures and examine
or copy records in order to determine compliance with the terms
of this Consent Order and O.R.C. Chapter 3734. and the rules
promulgated thereunder. Nothing in this Consent Order shall
linmit the rights of the Ohiq EPA or U.S. EPA to conduct regular
and routine inspections pursuant to statute or regﬂlatiop at
the Specialized Finishers, Inc. facility.

X. NOTICE

Any submission to the Ohio EPA as required by this Consent
Order, unless otherwise indicated, shall be delivered to:

1. Ohio EPA
Northeast District Office
2110 East Aurora
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087
Attn: Gregory Taylor

-7



‘2. Ohio EPA

Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management
P.O. Box 1049

1800 WaterMark Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0149
Attn: Michael A. Savage

XI. COURT COSTS

Defendants Foley, Horn, Taylor, Baumgartner, and B.A. Carran

shall pay the court costs of this action incurred to date.

XII.
For the purposes of effectuating the <c¢leanup of the
facility. the Defendants are jointly and severally liable. The

remaining issues joined in this lawsuit shall be set for trial

on February 6, 1990. Nothing herein shall be construed as a

waiver of rights or defenses of parties involved in

Gats
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remaining issues of this case.

DATE: // A /?ﬂ

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

Do O Mu kT

DOMINIC J. HANKET

TIMOTHY KERN

Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Enforcement
Section, 25th Floor

30 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0410
(614) 466-2766

ROBERT S. STONE, ESQ.
Attorney for Defendant

B.A. Carran

300 National City Bank Bldg.
629 Euclid Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44114
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JAN 09 1990

GERALD E. FUERSF. CLERK

.

er7f° ) ___DEP.

VA

KIRK STEWART, ESQ.
Attorney for Thomas Foley

2700 Terminal Tower
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

bor e .

THOMAS L. ESPER, ES{.
Attorney for Defendant
Jonathon Taylor

1410 Terminal Tower
Clevel » Ohio 44113

—
ERT W. HORN
13855 Superior Road #1805
East Cleveland hio 44118 _

" HOWARD J. FREEDMAN, ESQ.

ROSEMARY SWEENEY, ESQ.

Attorneys for Robert Baumgartner
200 Erieview Plaza, 27th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
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State of Ohlo Environmental Protection Agency

P.O. Box 1049, 1800 WaterMark Dr.
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0149 ’

Richard F. Celeste
Govemor
CERTIFIED MAIL
January 26, 1988 " Re: CLOSURE PLAN
SPECIALIZED FINISHERS, INC.
0HD013550371
Mr. Thomas J. Poley
Specialized Finishers, Inc. RECEIVED
P.0. Box 93893
Cleveland, Ohio 44101-5893 JAN 28 188
Dear Mr. Poley: OHI0 EPAN.ED.O.

On July 3, 1987, Specialized Finishers, Inc. submitted to Ohio EPA a closure
plan for three above-ground hazardous waste storage tanks and one hazardous
waste sump unit located at 2139 Hamilton Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio. An addendum
to the closure plan was received on October 9, 1987. The closure plan was
submitted pursuant to Rule 3745-66-12 of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) in
order to demonstrate that Specialized Finishers, Inc.'s proposal for closure
complies with the requirements of OAC Rules 3745-66-11 and 3745-66-12.

The publiic was given the opportunity to submit written comments regarding the
closure plan of Specialized Finishers, Inc. in accordance with OAC Rule
3745-66-12. No comments were received by Ohio EPA in this matter.

Based upon review of the company's submittal and subsequent revisions, I
conclude that the closure plan for the hazardous waste facility at Specialized
Finishers, Inc. meets the performance standard contained in QOAC Rule )
3745-66-11 and complies with the pertinent parts of OAC Rule 3745-66-12.

The closure plan submitted to Ohio EPA by Specialized Finishers, Inc. is
hereby approved with the following modifications:

1. As stated 1n the plan, each of the three (3) waste tank units and the one
(1) sump unit shall be cleaned using a series of rinses. The final
rinseates from each of the four (4) units shall be collected separately.

A representative sample of each of the final rinseates shall be collected
individually and each of the samples shall be analyzed for the presence of
cyanide, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead and mercury. If total available
cyanide (using attached USEPA draft method) exceeds 250 milligrams per
kilogram of waste, or if any of the aforementioned metals are detected in
any of the samples in amounts exceeding their respective maximum
concentrations for the characteristic of EP Toxicity, the unit(s) shall be
considered to be st111 contaminated; in those instances, Specialized

! certify thic tc be a true and accurate copy of the (e Enviroemests] Pratection ‘m

official dccument 25 filed in the recoids of the Ohio

Environmentai P{otection Agency. mm mmm Jm
B Ve, Cove vate_l-0- £hm. JAN 26 1988
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Mr. Thomas J. Poley
Page Two
January 26, 1988

Finishers should continue to repeat the rinsing and sampling/analysis
procedure until the stated "clean" levels for these hazardous constituents
are achieved. '

2. A1l sample collection and analytical procedures shall be conducted in
strict accordance with the appropriate SW-846 methods ("Test Methods for
Evaluating Solid Wastes," 2nd or 3rd Edition), including sample
chatn-of-custody procedures, sample holding and preparation procedures,
etc. Rinseate samples shall be analyzed using SW-846 Method #3010 (EP
Toxicity) and the attached USEPA draft method for total available cyanide.

3. The three (3) above-ground waste tanks shall be visually inspected, prior
to their removal from the site, to ensure that decontamination measures
have effectively removed all visable signs of contamination from the
interior and extertor of the untts.

4. Flooring and remaining equipment in other areas of the facility shall also
be inspected to ensure that hazardous residues from previous production
activities do not remain. If residues are noted, the flooring and
equipment in the previous production areas shall also be cleaned by
rinsing.

5. Should signs of cracks or deterioration in the surfaces of the sump or
concrete flooring under the tanks be noted, Specialized Finishers shall
. prepare and submit to Ohio EPA for review and approval a plan detailing
how Spectalized Finishers will assess the extent of any subsurface
contamination which may have resulted from leaks or spills of hazardous
constituents.

6. Deborah Berg, Northeast District Office (NEDO), Ohio EPA, should be
notifled at least five (5) business days in advance of critical
activities, 1.e., waste removal, final rinsing and inspection activities,
so that Ohio EPA personnel may be present at the site to view the
activities.

7. At the completion of closure activities, Specialized Finishers shall
submit to Deborah Berg, NEDO, Ohio EPA: (a) uniform hazardous waste
manifests completed for waste and rinseate shipments initiated from the
facility; (b) shipping or invoice documents for any plating solutions sold
from the facility; (c) copies of all rinseate sampiing and analytical
reports generated; and (d) properly worded closure certification
statements. Copies of the certification statements also shall be
submitted to Thomas Crepeau, Ohlo EPA, DSHWM (address below).

Please be advised that approval of this closure plan does not release
Specialized Finishers, Inc. from any responsibilities as required under the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984 regarding corrective action for
all releases of hazardous waste or constituents from any solid waste
management unit, regardless of the time at which waste was placed in the unit.

| certify this to be a true and accurate copy of the
official document as filed in the records of the Ohio lﬂllﬂ tﬁﬂm‘ I‘mmﬂlﬂ ﬂ!ﬂ‘-'!

Envi_ronmental Protection Agency. m IIIIHII]H'S J!lllﬁm

WtMM A
Date £ JAN 24 1088




Mr. Thomas J. Poley
Page Three
January 26, 1988

Oue to the fact that the Ohio EPA 1s not currently authorized to conduct the
federal hazardous waste program in Ohio, your closure plan also must be
reviewed and approved by USEPA. Federal RCRA closure regulations (40 CFR
265.112) require that you submit a closure plan to George Hamper, Chief, Waste
Management Division, Technical Programs Section, Ohto Unit, USEPA, Region V,
5HS-13, 230 South Dearborn Street, Chicago, I111nois 60604. Approval by both
agencies is necessary prior to commencement of activities required by the
approved closure plan.

You are notified that this action of the Director is final and may be appealed
to the Environmental Board of Review pursuant to Section 3745.04 of the Ohio
Revised Code. The appeal must be in writing and set forth the action
complained of and the grounds upon which the appeal is based. It must be
filed with the Environmental Board of Review within thirty (30) days after
notice of the Director's action. A copy of the appeal must be served on the
Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and the Environmental
Enforcement Section of the Office of the Attorney General within three (3)
days of filing with the Board. An appeal may be filed with the Environmental
Board of Review at the following address: Environmental Board of Review, 236
tEast Town Street, Room 300, Columbus, Ohio 43266-0557.

When closure 1s completed, the Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3745-66-15
requires the owner or operator of a facility to submit to the Director of the
Ohio EPA certification by the owner or operator and a registered professional
engineer that the facility has been closed in accordance with the approved
closure plan. The certification by the owner or operator shall include the
statement found in OAC 3745-50-42(D). These certifications should be
submitted to: Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, Division of Solid and
Hazardous Waste Management, Attn: Thomas Crepeau, Program Planning and
Management Section, P.0. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohlo 43266-0149.

‘Sincerely,

Richard L. Shank, Ph.D.
Director :

RLS/RM/ara
Attachment

cc: Thomas Crepeau/DSHWM Central File, Ohio EPA
Rebecca Strom, USEPA, Region V

Debby Berg, NEDO, Ohio EPA 1 certify this to be a true and eccurate copy of the
Dave: Wertz,  NEDO,-Ohio- EPA officizl d=cuinent as filed in the records cf the Ohio
Randy Meyer, DSHWM, Ohlo EPA Environmenta! Protzction Agency.

Brian 0'Niell, Burk, Huber & Berick

Bw_Luéév__ngg; Date /-t -&F

Chin Emvirensmental Potes
BN ORETYS

JAN 2¢ 1983
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, ( ATTACHMENT (

1 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
5iﬂgl;

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

OFFICE OF

SOLID WASTE AND EMERGENCY RESPOUNSE

MEMORANDUM $8

DATE: July 1985
SUBJECT: Notes on RCRA Methods and QA Activites
F ROM: David Friedman, Manager . .

Methods Program (WH-562B) -

TO: Addressees

Today's memo will cover the following subjects:

® Interim Thresholds for Toxic Gas Generation
Reactivity (§261.23(a)(5))

® Test Method to Determine Hydrogen Cyanide
. Released from Wastes

® Test Method to Determ:.ne Hydrogen Sulfide
Released from Wastes .

® Revised RCRA Method 8280, Method of Analysis
for Chlorinated Dibenzo-p-dioxins and
Dibenzofurans :

-Over the past year, we have received many inquiries about
how to evaluate wastes for reactivity (§261.23(a)(5)). We have
initiated a number of studies in this area, and expect to propose
a quantitative threshold for toxic gas generation reactivity in
December of this year. On an interim basis, however, we feel
stongly that wastes releasing more than the following levels of
toxic gas should be regulated as hazardous wastes:

| certify this to be a true and accurate copy cf the
oificial documiant as filed in the records of the Thio
Environmeatal Protection Agency.

By: )nuj Ciyen Date | ~db- &F AUG 14 1885

Ghio Emvitesmentsl Protection ey DIV. of SOUD & HAZ WASTE MGT.
ENTERED OIRELTOR'S JOURRAL

JAN 26 1988

RECEIVED
OHID EPA
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Total Available Cyanide: 250 mg HCN/Kg waste
Total Available Sulfide: 500 mg HS/Kg waste

The available cyanide or sulfide should be measured using the
attached draft testing methods. Work currently being done on the
agitation and waste introduction steps may result in significant
changes in the subsequent proposed test. However, pending the
conclusion of the investigations, we recommend use of this draft
procedure.

I have attached a brief outline of the methodology we have
employed to derive these interim thresholds. Work on estimating
dispersion factors, however, is currently in progress. Any
comments or suggestions you may have with respect to either the
draft test method or the approach to establishing thresholds would
‘be appreciated.

As a result of single laboratory evaluation of Method 8280
(reported in Memorandum $#7), the met hod has been condensed and
rewritten. The attached revised method is now being familarized
in three laboratories and a three laboratory confirmation study
will be initiated October 1, 1985. 1In the interim it should be
used in lieu of Method 8280 published in Federal Register, April 4,
1983, The EMSL-Las Vegas group is concurrently documenting
detection limits in "typical®" matrix types. :

While you may want to be flexible in your application of
these levels and the attached test method, we believe the levels
should apply in most cases. Should you have any specific questions,
please call me at FTS 382-4770 (202-382-4770).

Attachment

I certify this to be a true and accurate copy of the

official document o 3 filed in the recer ds of the Ohio
Environne szl Frote...t on Agancy.

B)’l._)_ll_—Li.J. Crrer Date | Qb -Ff

Wit Enimactnl e gy



Attachment

Mismanagement scenarios:

A truckload of waste is discharged into a pit containing
acidic waste. As a result of the reaction of the waste with the

acia, a

rapid, high level release of toxic gas ensues. The

objective of the characteristic is to identify those wastes which,

if such
persons

Assume:
l.

2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

Then:

1.

2.

v is
be

an activity were to take place, pose a hazard to those
in the general vicinity of the disposal site.

The truckload of waste contains 6130 Kg of waste (about a
5 yd3 dump truck € 100 1lbs/ft3),
The velocity of the wind is 150 cm/sec (3.4 mph).
A person is standing 10 meters from the edge of the disposal
pit.
Exposure to concentratlons of:

HCN above 10 mg/m or

H,S above 20 mg/m3
pose an acute, immediate danger to human health.
The area of the pit over which the toxic gas is generated
covers 225 m2.
Before reach1ng an exposed individual the plume of contam-
inated air disperses, in a linear manner, to a height of 4
meters.

The minimum toxic gas release rate that would have to be
present to exceed the danger level can be calculated using
the following model:

v T
L__' | -'- 4 m
00 ) ( 1

R v

|- -15m - -

Total Available Toxicant level then that poses a hazard can
be calculated as follows:

a hypothetical volume of air to which an individual is

exposed. Since the pit is 15 meters wide, and V is assumed tg

1.5 m thick, V= 15 m wide x 4 m high x 1.5 m thick = 90

Ohio avirenmental Protection Agescy

| certify this to Be a true and accurate copy of fhe
cfiicial document as filed in the records of the Ohio m nms m‘-

Envirenmentai Protection Agency.

By: !: )\-&Jl F ( e _:,: Date ’-—J.(, .08 . JAN 26 1988
{
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is the time it takes for a given volume of air to travel
across the surface of the pit and become contaminated with
toxic gas. Since the wind speed is 150 cm/sec, and the volume
slice is assumed to be 1.5 m thick, T = 10 seconds.

is concentration in mg/m3 of toxicant that poses a danger.

is the amount of toxicant contained in V when V is contaminated
to a level that poses a health hazard. A = V x C. Since a
given "slice®” of air takes 10 seconds to move across the pit,
this amount of toxicant can be generated over 10 seconds.

is mass of waste dumped into the pit.

is the total available toxicant necessary to pose a hazard as
measured using the attached test protocol.

= Amount of toxic gas that has to be released/length of test
Mass of waste available to release H3S

= (A)(1800/T) _
(M/Percent of pit area available to contaminate air volume
in any given unit of time)

= (Vi(Cc)(1800/T)

(M/10)
= (90)(C)(1800/10)
) (6130/10)
= (90)(C)(180)
(613)
= 26.4 (C)

= 264 mg/Kg total available cyanide

= 528 mg/Kg total available sulfide

‘3. As an added margin of safety, we accordingly recommend the

action levels of:

Total Available Cyanide: 250 mg HCN/Kg waste
Total Available Sulfide: 500 mg H2S/Kg waste

| e=iiify fiis is e o tnte and accuraie copy of the

effdgio¢ ol Glad i the recurds of the Ohio

Envirgninetitdl Proteclion Ag:2ncy.

By: ; k! 4 4‘,= Ci.ﬂda:' Date / -2l ?Y*—-

Ghio Envirommertal Protection Ageacy
ENTERED DIRECTOR'S JOCENAL

’ JAN 26 1988
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TEST METHOD TO DETERMINE HYDROGEN CYANIDE RELEASED FROM WASTES

l. Scope and Application

l.1 This method is applicable to all wastes with the conditions
that waste which are combined with acids do not form ex-
plosive mixtures.

1.2 This method provides a way to determine the specific rate

of release of hydrocyanic acid upon contact with an aqueous
acid.

1.3 This test measures only the hydrocyanic acid evolved at the
test conditions. It is not intended to measure forms of

- cyanide other than those that are evolvable under the test
conditions.

2. Summary of Method

2.1 An aliquot of the waste is acidified to pH 2 in a closed
-system. The gas generated is swept into a scrubber.
The analyte is quantified. The procedure for quantifying
the cyanide is Method 9010 starting with Step 7.3.5 of
that method (attached).

3. Sample Handling and Preservation

3.1 Samples containing, or suspected of containing sulfide
or a combination of sulfide and cyanide wastes, should
be collected with a minimum of aeration. The sample
bottle should be filled completely, excluding all head
space, and stoppered. Analysis should commence as soon
as possible; and samples should be kept in a cool dark
place until analysis begins. .

3.2 It is suggested that sample cyanide wastes be tested as
quickly as possible. Although they can be preserved by
adjusting the sample pH to 12 with strong base, this
will cause dilution of the sample, increase the ionic
strength and, possibly, change other physical or
chemical characteristics of the waste which may affect
the rate of release of the hydrocyanic acid. Storage
of samples should be under refrigeration and in the
dark.

3.3 Testing should be in a ventilated hood.
4. Apparatus (see Figure 1)

4.1 Three-neck, round-bottom flask with 24/40 ground-glass
joints, 500 ml.

! certify this o Fe a true and accurale copy of The g ENM] Proiactioa Am
cificiai gocuinent as fiied in the records of the Chio ﬂ]mﬂ] m

£avironmental Protection Agency.

ey Avtry Coven  Date [-Qb -8 JAN 26 1988




. C C

4.2 Stirring apparatus to achieve approximate 30 rpm. This
may be a rotating magnet and stirring bar combination or
an overhead motor driven propellor stirrer.

4.3 Separatory funnel with pressure equalizing tube and 24/40
ground glass joint and Teflon sleeve.

4.4 Flexible tubing for connection from nitrogen supply to
apparatus.

4.5 Water pumped or oil pumped nitrogen gas with two-stage
regulator.

S. Reagents
S.1 Sulfuric Acid 0.005 M

5.2 Cyanide reference solution: Dissolve approximately 2.5
gm KOH and 2.51 gm KCN in one liter of distilled water.
Cyanide concentration in this solution is 1 mg/ml.

5.3 NaOH solution, 1.25N: Dissolve 50 gm NaOH in distilled
) water and dilute to 1 liter with distilled water.

5.4 NaOH solution, 0.25 N: Dilute 200 ml of sodium hydroxide
solution to 1 liter with distilled water.

5.5 Stock cvanide solution, 1 mg/ml: Dissolve 2.51 gm KN
and 2 gm KOH in 1 liter of distilled water. Standardized
with 0.0192 N AgNO3. Dilute to appropriate concentration
so that 1 ml = 1 mg CN,

S.6 Intermediate cyanide solution: Dilute 50 ml of stock
solution to 1 liter with distilled water.

5.7 Standard cyanide solution, S5 mg/L: Prepare fresh daily
by diluting 100 ml of intermediate solution to 1 liter
with distilled water and store in a glass-stoppered bottle.

5.8 Silver nitrate solution: Prepare by crushing approximately
5 gm of AgNO3 crystals and drying to constant weight at
40°C. Weigh 3.3 gm dried AgNO3, dissolve in distilled
water and dilute to 1 liter.

5.9 Rhodanine indicator: Dissolve 20 mg p-dimethylamino
benzalrhodanine in 100 ml of acetone.

5.10 Methyl red indicator: Prepare 0.02 gm dissolved in 60
ml distilled water and 40 ml acetic acid.

b ext®y this o be o true and accurste copy of the

el or i ot s fied i the records of the Ohio

Eavirornenial Fretection Agency. w' &nm, P"mu m
By:__}2 _Cavere  pate I-J.(;-f/’_s_ m"mm

JAN 26 1988




6. System Check

6.1

The operation of the system can be checked using the
cyanide reference solution. The reference solution can
be used to verify system operation.

7. Procedure

7.1

7.2

Add 500 m]l of 0.25N NaOH solution to a calibrated
scrubber and dilute with distilled water to obtain an
adequate depth of liquid.

Close the sytem and adjust the flow rate of nitrogen
using the rotometer. Flow should be 60 ml/min.

Add 10 gm of the waste to be tested to the system.

With the nitrogen flowing, add enough acid to fill the
system 1/2 full. While starting the 30-minute test
period.

Begin stirring while the acid is entering the round
bottomed flask.

After 30 minutes, close off the nitrogen and disconnect
the scrubber. Determine the amount of cyanide in the
scrubber by Method 9010 starting with step 7.3.5. of
the method (attached).

8. Calculations

8.1
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- Concentration of HCN in scrubber (mg/l) = A
This is obtained from Method 9010
- Volume of solution in scrubber (1) = L
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TEST METHOD TO DETERMINE HYDROGEN SULF IDE RELEASED FROM WASTES

Scope and Application

1.1

1.2

1.3

This method is applicable to all wastes with the
conditions that waste which are combined with acids do
not form explosive mixtures. _

This method provides a way to determine the specific
rate of release of hydrogen sulfide upon contact with
an aqueous acid. .

This procedure releases only the evolved hydrogen ]
sulfide at the test conditions. It is not intended to
measure forms of sulfide other than those that are
evolvable under the test conditions.

Summary of Method

2.1

An aliquot of the waste is acidified to pH 2 in a closed
system. The gas generated is swept into a scrubber. The
analyte is quantified. The procedure for quantifying

the sulfide is given in Method 9030. ’

Sample Handling and Preservation

3.1

3.2

3.3

Samples containing, or suspected of containing sulfide
wastes, should be collected with a minimum of aeration.
The sample bottle should be filled completely, excluding
all head space, and stoppered. Analysis should commence
as soon as possible; and samples should be kept in a
cool, dark place until analysis begins.

It is suggested that samples of sulfide wastes be tested
as quickly as possible. Although they can be preserved
by adjusting the sample pH to 12 with strong base and
addition of zinc acetate to the sample, this will cause
dilution of the sample, increase the ionic strength

and, possibly, change other physical or chemical
characteristics of the waste which may affect the rate
of release of the hydrogen sulfide. Storage of samples
should be under refrigeration and in the dark.

Testing should be in a ventilated hood.

Apparatus (See Figure 1)

4.1

4.2

Three-neck, round-bottom flask with 24/40 ground-glass
jotnts. 500 ml.

Stirring apparaturs to achieve approximate 30 rpm.
This may be a rotating magnet and stirring bar combination

or an overhead motor driven pmpen"%ﬁwl'{ﬁ'ﬁl memlﬂ‘m
-8- ENTERED DIRECTUR'S JOGRRAL
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4.3 Separatory funnel with pressure equalizing tube and
24/40 ground glass joint and Teflon sleeve.

4.4 Flexible tubing for connection from nitrogen supply to
apparatus.

4.5 Water pumped or oil pumped nitrogen gas with two-stage
regulator.

4.6 Rotometer for monitoring nitrogen gas flow rate.

4.7 Industrial hygiene type detector tube for sulfide (100~
2000 ppm range).

S. Reagents
5.1 Sulfuric Acid 0.005 M

5.2 Sulfide reference solution: Dissolve 4.02 gm of
S°9H,0 in 1.0 liters of distilled water. This is
8 ppm hydrogen sulfide. Dilute this stock solution
to cover the analytical range required (100 ppm to 680
ppm).

5.3 NaOH solution, 1.25N: Dissolve 50 gm NaOH in distilled
water and dilute to 1 liter with distilled water.

S.4 NaOH solution, 0.25N: Dilute 200 ml of sodium hydroxide
solution to 1 liter with distilled water.

6. System Check

6.1 The operation of the system can be checked using the
sulfide reference solution. The reference solution can
be used to verify system operation.

7. Procedure
The procedure is dependent on the method chosen for quantification.

- If an adsorbent tube indicator is used for quantification,
the analyst should start the procedure with Step 7.2.0

- 1If another procedure is chosen, the analyst should start
the procedure with Step 7.1.0

7.1.0 Procedure employing scrubber solution with wet
method quantification.

7.1.1 Add 500 ml of 0.25N NaOH solution to a calibrated
scrubber and dilute with distilled water to obtain
an adequate depth of liquid.

Vezify 1his (0 be a true and accurate cooy of e =9- Ghio Eevirvomrtl Protection W
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7.1.2 Assemble the system and adjust the flow rate of
nitrogen using the rotometer. FPlow should be
60 ml/min.

7.1.3 Add 10 gm of the waste to be tested to the system.

7.1.4 With the nitrogen flowing, add enough acid to fill
the system 1/2 full, while starting the 30-minute
test period.

7.1.5 Begin stirring while the acid is entering the round
bottomed flask.

7.1.6 After 30 minutes close off the nitrogen and disconnect
the scrubber. Determine the amount of sulfide in
the scrubber by Method 9030 following methods.

7.1.7 Go to Section 8.1 for calculation of specific rate
- of release.

7.2.0 Procedure employing dry adsorbent indicator tube for
quantification.

7.2.1 Assemble the system with the adsorber tube in place,
making sure that the tube has the proper orientation
(see manufacturer's literature).

7.2.2 Adjust the flow rate of nitrogen to be 60 ml/minute
< using the rotometer.

7.2.3 Add 10 gm of waste to the system.

7.2.4 Start the test by adding enough acid of pH 2 to fill
the round bottom flask half full. ’

7.2.5 After 30 minutes, read the length of the stain on the
indicator tube. Follow the manufacturer's directions
in determining the concentration of sulfide in the
gas using the length of the stain and the amount of
gas passed through the tube.

7.2.6 Go to Section 8.2 to calculate the specifié rate of
release.

Calculations

8.1 Determine the specific rate of release of Hj3S.

- Concentration of H2S in scrubber (mg/1) = A
This is obtained from Method 376.1 or 376.2.
= Volume of solution in scrubber (1) = L
by =10~

ay thizs o be a true and accurate copy of THhin m
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RCRA METHOD 8280 WITH REVISIONS BASED ON SINGLE [ABORATORY TESTING:

METHOD CF ANALYSIS FOR CHLORIMNATED DIBENZO-P~DIOXINS
AND DIBENZOF URANS1¢2,3

Method 8280

1.

Scope and Applications

1This method is appropriate for the analysis of tetra-, penta-,
gexa-. hepta-, and octachlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins and dibenzo-
urans.

2pnalytical protocol for determination of TCDD's in phenolic
chemical wastes and soil samples obtained from the proximity of
chemical dumps. T. O. Tiernan and M. Taylor. Brehm Laboratory.
Wright State University. Dayton, Ohio 4543S.

3Ana1ytica1 protocol for determination of chlorinated dibenzo-p-
dioxins and chlorinated dibenzofurans in river water. T. O.
Tiernan and M. Taylor. Brehm Laboratory. Wright State
University. Dayton, Ohio 4543S. .

l.1 This method allows for the determination of chlorinated
dibenzo-p-dioxins and chlorinated dibenzofurans in chemical
wastes including still bottoms, filter aids, sludges,
spent carbon, reactor residues, and in soils.

1.2 The sensitivity of this method is dependent upon the .level
of interferences.

1.3 This method is recommended for use only by analysts
experienced with residue analysis and skilled in mass
spectral analytical techniques.

1.4 Because of the extreme toxicity of these compounds, the
analyst must take necessary precautions to prevent exposure
to himself, or to others, of materials known to or
believed to contain FCDD's or PCIF 's. Typical infectious
waste incinerators are probably not satisfactory devices
for disposal of materials highly contaminated with
PCDD*s or FCIF 's. Generators of 1 Kg or more of dioxin

.Wastes must register as a generator. A laboratory
planning to use these compounds should prepare a disposal
plan to be reviewed and approved by EPA‘'s Dioxin Task
Force (Contact Conrad Kleveno, WH~548A, U.S. EPA, 401 M
Street, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20460). Additional

safety instructions are outline in EPA Test Method 613.

2. Summary of the Hethod-

2.1 This method is an analytical cleanup procedure and capillary
column gas chromotography-low resolution mass spectrometry

. method, #3199 capillary column GC/MS conditions and internal
blly tuvireamenial FIOWCHGD heuny I certi®y this to be a true ang e
XD DECTR'S JOMAL ™22 oficel oot s e i e vepmers oo e e
- Sew TS La2d in N orcs .
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" JAN 261988 By: WWaeg, Coner’  pate J-20.8F



JLemmon
Note
Missing page 11 in consent order contained in consent order book. 


3.

4.

2.2

¢ C

standard techniques, which allow for the measurement of
PCDD's and FPCIF 's in the extract.

If interferences are encountered, the method provides
selected general purpose cleanup procedures to aid the
analyst in their elimination. The analysis flow chart
is shown in Figure 1.

Interferences

3.1

3.3

Solvents, reagents, glassware, and other sample processing
hardware may yield discrete artifacts and/or elevated
baselines causing misinterpretation of gas chromatograms.
All of these materials must be demonstrated to be free
from interferences under the conditions of the analysis
by running method blanks. Solvents distilled in all-glass
systems are required.

Interferences co-extracted from the samples will vary
considerably from source to source, depending upon the
industrial process being sampled. FDD and FCIF are
often associated with other interfering chlorinated
compounds such as FCB's and polychlorinated diphenyl"
ethers which may be at concentrations several.orders of
magnitude higher than that of the analytes. Retention
times of analytes must be verified using standards. While
general cleanup techniques are provided as part of this
met hod, unique samples may require additional cleanup
approaches such as HPIC, to achieve the sensitivity
stated in Table 6.

Other isomers of tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins may interfere
with the measurement of 2,3,7,8-TCDD. Capillary column

gas chromotography is required to resolve those isomers
since they yield almost identical mass fragmentation
patterns.,

Apparatus and Materials

4.1

Sampling equipmént for discrete or composite sampling.

4.1.1 Grab sample bottle-—-amber glass, l-liter or l-quart
volume. French or Boston Round design is recommende
The container must be washed and solvent rinsed
before use to minimize interferences.

4.1.2 Bottle caps--threaded to screw onto the sample
bottles. Caps must be lined with Teflon.
Solvent washed foil, used with the shiny side
toward the sample, may be substituted for the Teflon
if sample is not corrosive.

4.1.3 Compositing equipment--automatic or wanual

. p e iti tem. No t : bber tubing ma
&u&nmlm ng system o tygon or ru r tubing Y
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be used, and the system must incorporate glass
sample containers for the collection of a minimum
of 250 mL. Sample containers must be kept
refrigerated after sampling.

4,2 Water bath--heated, with concentric ring cover, capable
of temperature control (+ or - 2°C). The bath should
be in a hood.

4.3 Gas chromatograph/mass spectrometer data system.

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

4.3.4

Gas chromatograph: An analytical system with a
temperature-programmable gas chromatograph and all
required accessories including syringes, analytical

_columns, and gases,

Pused silica capillary columns are required. As
shown in Table 1, four columns were evaluated

using a column performance check mixture containing
1' 2' 3' 4—'ICDD, 1'2' 3'4'7-PeCD' 1'2' 3'4'7'8"HXCDD'

'1,2'3,4,6,7,8-H¢DD, and 2,3,7,8"’1‘2&'.

The columns include the following: (a) SO0 m
SP-Sil-88 programmed 60°-190° at 20°/minute,

then 190°-240° at S°/minute; (b) 30 m DBS programmed
170° for 10 minutes, then 170°-280° at 8°/minute,
hold at 280°C for 30 minutes:; (c) 30 m SP-2240
programmed 70°-320° at 10°/minute. Column/conditions
{a) provide good separation of 2,3,7,8-TCDC from

the other ICDD's at the expense of longer retention
times for higher homologs. Column/conditions (b) .
and (c) provide some separation of 2,3,7,8-TCDD,
Resolution of 2,3,7,8-TCDD from the other TCDD's

is better on column (¢), but column (b) is more
rugged, and may provide better separation of certain
classes of interferences from the analytes and

is recommended.

Mass spectrometer: Capable of scanning from 45 to
450 amu every 1 second or less, utilizing 70

volts (nominal) electron energy in the electron
ionization mode and producing a mass spectrum

" which meets all the criteria in Table 2 when 50

ng of decafluorotriphenylphosphine (IF TPP) is
injected through the GC inlet. The system must
also be capable of selected ion monitoring (SINM)
for at least 5 ions simultaneously, with a cycle
time of 1 sec or less. Minimum integration time
for SIM is 50 ms. Selected ion monitoring is
verified by injecting 0.15 ng of native TCDD to
give a minimum signal-to-noise ratio of 5 to 1
at mass 320.

QC/MS interface: Any G:-tﬁlngninter% tlh&;' gives

| cerlify this to be a true and accurate copy cf the
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acceptable calibration points for each compound

of interest at concentration monitored and
achieves acceptable tuning performance criteria
(see Sections 6.1-6.3) may be used. GC-to-MS
interfaces constructed of all glass or glass-lined
materials are recommended. Glass can be deactivated
by silanizing with dichlorodimethylsilane.
Inserting a fused silica column directly into
the MS source is recommended.

4.3.5 Data system: A computer system must be interfaced
to the mass spectrometer. The system must allow
the continuous acquisition and storage on machine-
readable media of all mass spectra obtained
throughout the duration of the chromatographic
program. The computer must have software that
can search any GC/MS data file for ions of a
specific mass and that can plot such ion abundances
versus time or scan number. This type of plot
is defined as an Extracted Ion Current Profile
(EICP). Software must also be able to integrate
the abundance, in any EICP, between specified
time or scan number limits.

4.3.6 High Performance Liquid Chroﬁatography: HPIC pump
with loop valve injector.

Apparatus Pipettes-Disposable, Pasteur, 150 mm long x S

4.4
mm ID (Fisher Scientific Company, No. 13-678-6A or
equivalent).
4.5 Amber glass bottle (500 mL, Teflon-lined screw cap).
4.6 Reacti-vial 1 mL, amber glass (silanized) (Pierce
Chemical Company).
4.7 500 mL Erlenmeyer flask (American Scientific Products
cat $#£4295-500£f0) fitted with Teflon stoppers (ASP &s
9058-8 or equivalent).
4.8 Wrist Action Shaker (VWR #57040-049 or equivalent).
4.9 125 mL Separatory Funnels (Fisher (10-437-5b or
" equivalent).
4.10 500 mL Kuderna-Danish fitted with a 10 mL concentrator
tube and 3-ball Snyder column (Ace Glass $#6707-02,
6707-12, 6575-02 or equivalent).
4.11 Teflon boiling chips (Berghof American $#15021-450 or
equivalent)., Wash with hexane prior to use.
4.12 300 mm x 10.5 mm glass chromatographic column fitted with
Teflon stopcock.
. ; \ ¢ the : :
| certify this to be a true and accurate ccoy O: in w .
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Figure 1. Revised Method 8280 Analysis Flow Chart

Sample

Sample
Extract

(5)
(6)

608 CHClz/hexane
Fraction

add 13c,,-1,2,3,4-1cDD
and Anaiyze by @C/MS

- (1) add 13¢ -2,3,7,8-7CDD (Internal
Standaré?
{2) Extract as Section 9.2

(1) Wash with 20% KOH

(2) Wash with H20

(3) Wash with con. H2S04

(4) Wash with water

Dry extract

Evaporate to dryness and
redissolve in hexane:

(7) Alumina column

(1) Concentrate to 400 ug/L
(2) Carbon column cleanup
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4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17
4.18

4.19

4.20

C C

15 mL conical concentrator tubes (Kontes #K-288250 or
equivalent). '

Adaptors for concentrator tubes (14/20 to 19/22) (Ace
Glass #9092-20 or equivalent).

2-Ball micro-Snyder columns (Ace Glass #6709-24 or
equivalent).

Nitrogen evaporator (N-Evap #1156 or equivalent). Teflon
tubing connection to trap and gas regulator is required.

Microflex conical vials (Kontes K-749000 or equivalent).
Filter paper (Whatman #54 or equivalent).

Carbon Column: An HPIC column (4.6 mm x 7 cm, stainless
steel), prepared by mixing S5 percent (by weight) active
carbon PX-21 (Amoco Research Corporation, Chicago,
Il1linois, or the equivalent active carbon AX-21, washed
wtih methanol and dried in vacuo at 110°C, Anderson
Development Co., Adrian, Michigan) and 10 um siliica
(Spherisorb S 10 W from Phase Separations, Inc., Norwalk,
Connecticut). The materials must be stirred and sieved
through a 40 um screen to remove any clumps.4/

Dean-Stark trap, 10 mL with T joints, condenser and 125
mL flask.

5. Reagents

5.1
5.2
5.3

5.4

Potassium hydroxide-(ACS), 20 percent (w/v) in distilled
water.

Sulfuric acid-(ACS), concentrated.’

Methylene chloride, hexane, benzene, petroleum ether,
methanol, tetradecane, isoctane, toluene. Distilled
in glass. '

Prepare stock standards in a glovebox from cencentrates
or neat materials. The stock solutions are stored

in the dark at 4°C, and checked frequently for signs of
degradation or evaporation, especially just prior to
the preparation of working standards.

74

| certify this to be a true and accurate copy of tlie 0

The carbon column preparation and use is adapted from
W. A. Korfmacher, L. G. Rushing, D. M. Nestorick, H. C.
Thompson, Jr., R. K. Mitchum, and J. R. Kominsky,
Journal of High Resolution Chromgtoqraphi and Chromatography
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5.6
5.7
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Alumina, neutral, Super 1, Woelm, 80/200 mesh. Store
at room temperature in a desiccator wtih CasO4 drying
agent. Oven drying at 600°% overnight is acceptable,
but alumina so processed should be checked for

contamination by solvent rinsing and GC/ECD analysis.,

Prepurified nitrogen gas,
Anhydrous sodium sulfate (reagent grade). Extracted

overnight with hexane using a Soxhlet extraction
apparatus and dried at 100°C,

Calibration

6.1

6.3

Before using any cleanup procedure, the analyst must
process a series of calibration standards through the
procedure to validate elution patterns and the absence

of interferences from reagents, Both open column and
carbon column performance must be checked. Routinely
check the 8 percent CHCl;/hexane eluate of environmental
extracts from the alumina column for presence of’
analytes.

Prepare multi-level calibration standards5/ keeping the
recovery standard (133 2-1+2,3,4-TCDD) and the internal
standard ( 3C -2 3,7, -TCBD) at fixed concentrations
of 500 ng/mL. Reccmnended concentration levels for
standard analytes are 200, 500, 1000, 2000, and 5000
ng/mL. Calculation of response factors is described in
Section 11l.1. Standards must be analyzed using the
same solvent as used in the final extract, toluene is
required.

Establish operating parameters of the GC.MS apparatus

as indicated in Section 10.1 of this method. The
instrument should be tuned as described in Table 2 by
the use of decafluorotriphenyl phosphine (IFTPF). By
injecting calibration, tandards. establish the standard
response factors vs. 2=2, fj-’ +8=-TCDD (FCLF response
factors are established. vs. =ICLF is this standard
is used). An adequate dil.iection fimit should be verified
by injecting 0.15 ng of =TCDD which should give a
minimum signal to a noise ra io of 5 to 1 at mass 332

or 334, @ column performance should be checked for
resolution and peak shape daily using a mixed standard
such as the & column performance check mixture described
in Section 4.3.2.

_2rtify this to be a true and accurate copy of the
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removed. Cool the sample, filter the toluene
solution through Whatman #54 filter paper (or
equivalent) into a 100 mL round bottom flask,
Concentrate the extract to just dryness using
a rotary evaporator at 50°C. Proceed with Step

9.2.4.

Still bottom. Extract the still bottom sample

by mixing 100 mg of sample wtih 10 nmL of toluene
and filtering the solution through Whatman #54
filter paper {or equivalent) intoc a 50 mL

round bottom flask. Rinse the filter wtih 5

mL of toluene. Concentrate the combined toluene
solution to just dryness using a rotary evaporator
at 50°C, Proceed with Step 9.2.4.

Fly ash. Extract the fly ash sample by placing

10 g of sample and 10 ¢ of anhydrous sodium sulfate
in a Soxhlet extraction apparatus charged with
toluene and extract 16 hours. Cool and filter the
toluene extract through Whatman #54 filter paper
{(or equivalent) into a 500 mL round bottom flask.
Rinse the filter with 5 mL of toluene. Concentrate
the combined toluene sclution just to dryness using
a rotary evaporator at 50°C. Proceed with Step

9.2.4.

Transfer the residue to a 125 mL separatory funnel
using 15 mL of hexane., Rinse the flask with 2-5
mlL aliquots of hexane and add the rinses to the
funnel, Shake 2 minutes with 50 mL of 5% NaCl
‘solution, discard the agueous layer and proceed.

with Step %.3.

Soil. Extract soil samples by placing 10 grams

of sample and 10 grams of anydrous sodium sulfate
in a 500 mL Erlenmeyer flask fitted with a Teflon™
stopper. Add 70 mL of petroleum ether and 30 mL
for methanol, in that order, to the Erlenmeyer
flask. Shake on a wrist-~action shaker for two
hours. The s0lid portion of sample should mix
freely. If a smaller soil aliquot is used, scale
down the amount of methanol proportionally.

9.2.5.1 Filter the extract from Section 9.2.5
through a glass funnel fitted with filter
paper (Whatman #54 or equivalent) and
filled with a 10 mL concentrator tube.
Add 50 ml of petroleum ether to the
Erlenmeyer flask, restopper the flask

and swirl the sample gently, remove the
stopper carefully and decant the solvent
through the funnel as above. Wash the
sodium sulfate on the funnel with two

_ ' -20-
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9.2.5.2 Add a Teflon boiling chip and a three-
ball Snyder column to the KD flask.
Concentrate in a 70°C steam bath to an
apparent volume of 10 mlL. Remove the
apparatus from the steam bath and allow

it to cool for 5 minutes.

9.2.5.3 Add 50 mlL of hexane and a new boiling chip
to the KD flask, Concentrate in a 100
steam bath to an apparent volume of 10 mL.
Remove the apparatus from the steam bath
and allow to cool for 5 minutes.

9.2.5.4 Remove and invert the Snyder solumn and
rinse it down into the KD with two, ]l mL
portions of hexane. Decant the contents
of the KD and concentrator tube into a
125 mlL separatory funnel. Rinse the KD
with two additional five mlL porticons of
hexane, combine. Proceed with Step 9.3,

Partition the solvent against 40 mL of 20 percent (w/w)

9.3
potassium hydroxide. Agitate for two minutes. Remove
and discard the agueocus layer {(bottom). '

9.4 Partition the solvent against 40 mL of distilled water.
Agitate for two minutes. Remove and discard agueous
layer {(bottomn).

9.5 Partition the solvent against 40 mL of concentrated

sulfuric acid. Agitate for two minutes. Romove and
discard the aqueous layer (bottom). Repeat the acid
= washings until no color is visible in the acid layer.

3 Partition the extract against 40 mL of distilled water.
Agitate for two minutes, Remove and discard aqueous
Dry the organic layer by pouring

- P

L F layer (bottom).

=z through a funnel containing anhydrous sodium sulfate,

Z o wash with two 5 mL portions of hexane, and concentrate
g the hexane solution to near dryness with a rotary

. evaporator (35° water bath).

a =

5‘2 9.7 Pack a gravity column {glass 300mm x 10,5mm), fitted
z& with a Teflon stopcock, in the following manner:

T

g8 Insert a glass-wool plug into the bottom of the column.
e Add a 4 gram layer of sodium sulfate. Add a 3.6 gram
" layer of Woelm super 1 neutral alumina. Tap the top of
28 the column gently. Woelm super neutral alumina need
52 not be activated or cleaned prior to-use but should be
®e stored and sealed in a desiccator. Add a 4 gram layer
-S_; of sodium sulfate. Elute wtih 20 mL of hexane and

co close the stopcock just prior to the exposure of the

sodium sulfate layer to air. Discard the effluent.
Obis Covirenmente! Protectioa Agescy
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Check the column for channeling. If channeling is
present discard the column, Do not tap on a wetted
colunmn,

Dissolve the residue from 9.6 in 2 mL of hexane and
apply the hexane solution of the sample to the top of
the column. Elute with enough hexane to transfer the
sample cleanly to the surface of the alumina. Discard
the effluent.

9.8.1 Elute with 10 mL of B percent methylene chloride
by volume in hexane. Check that no PCDDs or
FCIFs eluted in this fraction as a quality
assurance step.

9,8.2 Elute the FCDDs and PCIFs from the column with
15 ml. of 60 percent (v/v) methylene chloride in
hexane and collect this fraction in a conical
shaped (15 mL) concentrator tube.

Carbon column cleanup.

9.9.1 Using Nz, gently concentrate both fractions from
the alumina column (Section 9.8) to about 1 mL.
Wash sides of tube down wtih a small volume
{100-300 ulL) of hexane and reconcentrate to about
1l mL., Save the 8 percent fraction for GC/MS
injection to check for any bleedthrough of FCDD
and FCIFs (a quality assurance step). Evaporate
the 60 percent CHCljy/hexane fraction to about-
400 ulL and transfer to HPIC injector loop (1.0
ml)} for carbon column cleanup. Rinse the centri-
fuge tube with S00 ul hexane, and add this to HPIC
injector loop.

w

.
w

.

[

MeOH/Benzene 70:20:5 (v/v). Discard eluate.
Backflush the column wtih 40 mL toluene to elute
and collect PCDDs and PCIFs (entire fraction).
The solumn is cleaned by pumping an additional 30
mlL methanol followed by 40 mL of toluene in the

back flush position. After returning the column to

the original position, 30 mL of cyciohexane/hexane
1:1 {(v/v) is pumped through the column to re-
equilibriate it in preparation for the next sample.

9.9.3 Evaporate ths toluene fraction to about 1 mL on a

rotary evaporator using a water bath at 45°C. Trans-

fer to a 2.0 ml reacti-vial using toluene and
concentrate to the desired volume using a stream

of Ni.
’ Dhia Eovireopests] Protectica Agenty
ENTERED BIBECTOR'S JOURAL
JAN 24 1ae

‘Elute the column at 2 mL/minute, ambient temperature,
with 30 mL of cyclohexane/hexane 1:1 (v/v). Discard
eluate, Next elute the column with 10 mL of CHCly/
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327, 372, 374, 376, 388, 390, 392 (HexCDDs and HexCIL¥sg);
and (4) 361, 379, 422, 424, 426, 440, 442, 444 (HepCDDs
and Octa CIFs). Cycle time leas than 1 second/descriptor.

10.5 1In those circumstances where these procedures do not
yield a definitive conclusion, the use of high resolution
mass spectrometry or HRGC/MS/MS is suggested.

1l. Calculations

11.1 Determine the concentration of individual compounds
according to the formulas:

Concentration, ng/g = -——=——==ee=-

Where:

Qijs = ng of internal standard 13012-2.3,7,8-'ICDD, added
to the sample before extraction. _

G = g of sample extracted.

Ag = area of characteristic ion of the compound of
interest, '

Ajg = area of chigacteristic ion (m/z-334) of the internal
standard, C12—2,3,7, 8-TC DD.

R¢g = response factor of the characteristic ion of the
f@pound of interest relative to the m/z 334 of
12-203'7'8-RDD.

Response factors are calculated using data obtained from
the analysis of standards according to the formula:

| carify this {c be a true and accurefe cofy of ?Fe
officied sccurnent as filed in the records of the Cnug
Eavirontnental Prolection Agency.

Where: BY!M Corren. Date 1-206-TF

Cys ™ concentration of the internal standard, '13c12-
2' 3' 7’ B-ICDD.

Cs = concentration of the compound of interest.

Calculate recovery of the internal standard, Ry, ;3(:12-
2,3,7,8-TCDD, in the sample extract, using for -fomulaz

Ayg x Q
Rig = 2l x 100

Ars x Rer X Q4g Chio Emirenmenta] Proteztica Ageaty
ENTERED OIRECTOR'S JOGREAL
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Note
Missing page 23 in consent order contained in consent order book. 


11.2

1.3

¢ C

Where:

Ars = Area of characterjgtic ion (m/z-334) of the re-
covery standard, c12-1,2,3,4-TCDD.

Qs = ng of recovery standard, 1}:12-102!3:"TCDD added
to extract.

The response factor for determination of recovery is
calculated using data obtained from the analysis of
standards according to the formula:

c = Concentration of the recovery standard, 13C12'
1(2,3.4‘1€DD;

Report results in nanograms per gram without correction
for recovery data. When duplicate and spiked samples
are reanalyzed, all data obtained should be reported.

Accuracy and Precision. Table 3 gives the precision

data for revised Method 8280 for selected analytes in

the matrices shown. Table 4 gives recovery data for

the same analyses. Table 5 give the linear range and
variation of response factors over the range for selected
analyted standard. Table 6 gives estimated detection
limits.

| certify this to e a true and 2ccurafe coov oF 1S
cifiwini vcuniont 3s fied in the records of the Ok
envircomnenial Pretection Agency.

By: Z&Mﬂ Corver. _ Date ) -26-8F

Obia Enviresmenta] Potaction Ageasy
ENTERED DIRECTGR'S JOTRUAL
JAN 26 1988
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TABLE 1. REPRESENTATIVE GAS CHROMATOGRAPH
RETENTION TIMES* F ANALYTES

SOm 30m 30 m 30 m

Analyte CpP-sil-88 DB=-5 §p-2250 DB-225
2,3,7,8-CDD 23,6 22,8 26.7 37.3
1,2,3,4-TCDD 24.1 22.7 26.5 37.6
1,2,3,4,7-PeCDD 30,0 25,2 28.1 NM
1,2,3,4,7-HxCDD 39.5 28,0 30.6 NM
1,2,3.4,'6_,7,a-apcn9 57.0 34,2 33,7 L

2,3,7,8-TCIF 25.2 22,5 26.7 42.5

*Retention time in minutes, using temperature programs shown below,

NM - not measured.

Temperature Proqrams:

CP-S5i1-88 60°C ~190*% at 20°/minute; 190°-240° at S5°/minute.

30 m DB-5 170°, 10 minutes; then at 8°/minute to 280°C,
hold at 280° 30 minutes.

SPp-2250 70°-320* at 10*/minute.

DB~225 " 70°-230° at 10*/minute.

Colunmn Manufacturers

CP-S5il~88 Chrompack Incorporated, Bridgewater, New Jersey
D8-5, DB-225 J&W Scientific, Incorporated, Rancho Cordova, California
Sp-2250 Supelco, Incorporated, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania

copy Q’ gi¢-]

7 d accurate o
| cerify this fo be 2 {;?de i:nthe ecords of the OR

ot document 33 1 .

‘ériai?ra;nmen*.al Proiection Agancy .. ”7
l Wl Cw Date I -~ é ‘. ‘ | |

BY‘. AL A 7 wo h m

ENTERED DIRECTCR'S SOMmAAL
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TABLE 2. [IFTPP KEY IONS AND ION ABUNDANCE CRITERIA

Mass Ion Abundance Criteria
51 30-60 percent of mass 198
68 Less than 2 percent of mass 69
70 Less than 2 percent of mass 69
127 40-60 percent of mass 198
197 less than 1 percent of mass 198
198 Base peak, 100 percent relative abundance
199 5-9 percent of mass 198
275 10-30 percent of mass 138
365 Greater than 1 percent of mass 198
441 Present but less than mass 443
442 Greater than 40 percent of mass 198
443 17-23 percent of mass 442

J. W. Eichelberger, L. E, Harris and W. L. Budde. 1975.
Reference compound to calibrate ion abundance measurement in gas
chromatography mass spectometry. Analytical Chemistry 47:995.

I certify this to be a true and accurate copy of the
cfticial crcument as filed in the records of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agencv.

By: )’m.ué, Caner  Date | =26-0F _

(hia Eoviroamente] Protection Agescy
ETERED DIRECTOR'S SDGRNAL
JAN 26 1988
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TABLE 3. PRECISION [ATA FOR REVISED METHOD 8280

Analyte Level (ng/g)

Native Percent
Compound Matrix Native + Spike N RSD

(DATA NOT AVAIILIABLE AT THIS TIME)

y cenity this to bDe @ true and accurate CopY of thl':e
ottic’:;‘ 4 cument as Hled in tne records of the Ohio

Cnvitcnineantsi Protection Agancy.

f_ab-F€

Bv: oty C“"’"’"’ Date
) J

Ghin Covirenmental Prtecticn Ageasy
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TABLE 4. RECOVERY ATA FOR REVISED METHOD 8280

Spiked3 Mean
Native? Level Percent
Compound Matrixl (ng/g) (ng/g) Recovery

(DATA NOT AVAIIABLE AT THIS TIME)

e copy of the

] 4 accurat .
| certity s fo Be @ true am8 2650 e onio

|f| < . d..l€'1 t ac .“ed ) “.\e !CCO'd
C C|'.“ d-v ) - f n

W"a‘e -2k -k
By:

(hio Exvireementa] Pratectiva Agesty
ENTERED DIRECTOA'S SOURRAL
JAN 26 1988
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TABLE 5. LINEAR RANGE AND VARIA'I_‘ION CF RESPONSE FACTORS
Analyte Linear Range Tested (pg) n** Mean RF ARSD
1,2,7,8-TCIF * 50-6000 8 1.634 12.0
2,3,7,8-TCDD* 50-7000 7 0.721 11.9
2,3,7,8-TCIF 300-4000 5 2.208 7.9

*Response factors for these analytes were calculated using

2,3,7,8-TCDF as the internal standard13 The response factors
for 2,3,7,8-TCIF¥ were calculated vs. Cy-1.,2,3,4-TCDD.

**Each value of n represents a different concentration level.

> Y wate copy of the
certify this to be a true.and aceur ottt
:)fﬁcia:ydccument as filed in the records of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency.

By: ‘hﬂ—d.u.é, Cpu—cn- Date._ .'—Jb'” __V

Ohin Emireamena] Protecton Agency
ERTERED OIRELTOR'S JOURAAL
JAN 26 1988



TABLE 6. DETECTION LIMITS (ppb) FOR RCRA METHOD 82801,2

Analyte Class Clay Soil Fly Ash Still Bottom3 Sludge

TCDD 1.0 5.0 1.0 S00 25
TCIF 0.5 2.5 0.5 250 12
PeCDD 1.5 7.5 1.5 750 38
PeC¥F 1.0 5.0 1.0 500 25
HxCDD 2.0 10.0 2.0 1000 50
HxCIF 1.5 7.5 1.5 750 38

>

l1The analytes of the class indicated were not quantified below
this value. The instrument detection limit (S=3N) for 2,3,7,8-
TCDD in standards is 0.5 ppb when extrapolated for a 10 g sample
concentrated to 100 ulL.

2Matrix types:

Clay: Pottery clay, Westwood Ceramic Supply Co., City of Industry,
California.

80il: Times Beach, Missouri, soil blended to form a iomogeneous
sample. This sample was analyzed as a performance
evaluation sample for the Contract Laboratory Program (CLP)
in April 1983, The results from EMSL-LV and 8 contract
‘laboratories using the CLP protocol were 305.8 ng/g
2,3,7,8-TCDD with a standard deviation of 81.0. The 90
percent window was 143 to 469 ng/g.

Fly Ash: Ash from an incinerator in Tennessee, resource recovery
ash $1, as described in Appendix B.

Still Bottom: Distillation bottoms (tar) from 2,4-dichlorophencl
production ARB-12-14-04, from Arthur D. Little,
Inc.

Sludge: Sample B-9b from J. H., Baxter, Eugene, Oregon, sludge
from cooling tower which received both creosote and
pentachlorophenolic wastewaters.

3The still bottom samples were not tested below this level due to
high analyte levels found.

' i rate copy of the
{ certify this to be a true and accu )
ofﬁciafyd-':-cument as filed in the recurds of the Ohio

Environmental Protection Agency.

: YA {4 Ghia Emi '
g Copene  vate | 22680 Emivamenn! Prteein Apecy
-3l-
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ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

July 3, 1987

Ms. Debbie Berg

Ohio EPA

Northeast District Office
2110 E. Aurora Road
Twinsburge, Ohio 44087-1969

R

Dear Ms. Berg:

Enclosed please find a copy
contained at the above-capti

Hopefully, thé Closure Plan
revision. Upon your review
or suggestions that you may
of the Closure Plan.

Thank you for your courtesy

YCB:an

Enclosure

614 SUPERIOR, N.W.
ROCKEFELLER BUILDING, SUITE 1310
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113
. 2161 861-0611

E: Specialized Finishers Inc./
Thomas J. Foley

CLOSURE PLAN :
ID. No. OH.D.O. 13550371

of the Closure Plan involving waste
oned facility.’

will be approved, or require very little

of same, I would appreciate any comments
have that will help to expedite approval

and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

YVONNE C. BILDINGSLEY, EgQ.




CLOSURE PLAN
SPECIALIZED FINISHERS, INC.
2133-2139 Hamilton Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
ID No: OH. D. O. 13550371

DESCRIPTION OF FACILITY .

Specialized Finishers, 1Inc. occupies two brick buildings,
totalling 9,000 square feet, located at 2133-2139 Hamilton
Avenue, Cleveland, ©Ohio 44114. The receptacles containing
hazardous wastes are located at the 2139 Hamilton Avenue
facility.

Specialized Finishers is an electroplating-metal finishing
facility. The 2139 Hamilton Avenue facility processed
customer parts for zinc plating, cadmium plating and
cleaning. The plant closed its doors on March 20, 1987.

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS TO BE_ CLOSED

The hazardous waste tanks are located in the 2139 Hamilton
Avenue facility. There are three above ground tanks and one
concrete sump (pit) below the .ground. The concrete sump

. contains 2,000 gallons filled to 24 inch freeboard. Two of

the above ground tanks are made of steel and koroseal-lined,
each containing 500 gallons of hazardous waste. The third
above ground tank is made of fiberglass and contains 1,500
gallons filled to 24 inches freeboard.

MAP OF FACILITY

Attached and marked as Exhibit A is a map of the Hamilton

- Avenue facility in relationship to its location in the City

of Cleveland. - A copy of said map was taken from the

- Official Street Atlas of Cleveland:- and Cuyahoga County,

1986-1987 edition.

DRAWINGS CF UNITS TO BE CLOSED

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibits B, C and D are
diagrams of the units and explanation of the locations and
other points or structures on the facility property.

LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTES

D. The three tanks and one sump located at the 2139
Hamilton Avenue facility contain greenish liquids with the
following composition: arsenic, selenium, 1lead, cadmium,
chromium, silver, mercury, and barium. -The foregoing is
based upon a 1lab sample conducted on August 15, 1986 by

Alchem Labs. See Exhibt E for additional details. RECEIVED

JuL 6 18
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SCHEDULE FOR CLOSURE

Specialized Finishers, Inc. will dispose of all hazardous
wastes in accordance with the approved closure plan within
one week after approval of the closure plan. The trans-
porter will be:

Alchem-Tron, Inc.
7415 Bessemer Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44127
(216) 441-5628

(See Exhibit F and G).

AIR EMISSIONS

There will be no air emissions nor nuisance problems such as
dust or odors related to closure.

PERSONNEL SAFETY AND FIRE PREVENTION

As the Hamilton Avenue facility has been closed since March
20, 1987, no personnel other than Mr. Thomas Foley will be
present at the time of closure. The other individuals on
site will be the independent, registered engineer and
employees of "Alchem-Tron, Inc. The following safety and

- fire prevention precautions will be taken.

a. Spills: For chemical spills a non-reactive
absorbent material will be utilized and readily
available. Absorbed spills, if any, will then be
transferred to a drum for proper disposal as
hazardous waste.

b. Fire: Three (3) ABC fire extinguishers are on
site.

c. Clotping: Workers will wear neoprene gloves,
chemical resistant boots and clothing, safety
goggles, and respirators.

d. Other: A first-aid kit and eye wash equipment
will also be available.

There are no flammable solutions.

DECONTAMINATION EFFORTS

After removal of the hazardous waste from the three tanks
and sump said containers will be decontaminated through a
process of pressure washing. Numerous rinses will be con-
ducted. A final rinse sample to ensure that the containers
are free of any contaminants will be made by a registered,
independent engineer. The engineer that will do sample



10.

11.
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testing of the final rinse will be:

Mark Harransky
Eagle Technologies, Inc.
P.O. Box 1133
Mentor, Ohio 44061-1133

The three above ground tanks and the sump will be subjected
to all reasonable means of decontamination. The above-
mentioned independent engineer will certify the methods used
and will ensure that the minimum amount of residue remains.

The plating baths have been contracted for sale to:

Accurate Plating Co.

6512 Carnegie Avenue
P.0. Box 03277

Cleveland, Ohio 44106
(216) 881-7400

(See Exhibit H).

" The three (3) tanks above the ground will be sold to:

Frank Fanta
Fanta Equipment Co.
6521 Storer Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44102
(216) 281-1515

"CLEAN" LEVELS FOR SOIL

Based on prior inspections by Christine Frazier, Environ-
mental Scientist, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste
Management of the Ohio EPA, there has been no soil con-
tamination at the Hamilton Avenue facility.

The surfaces of the sump and the concrete flooring under the
above ground tanks are inspected on a daily and weekly basis
by Mr. Thomas Foley for signs of cracks and deterioration.
In the event that any signs of cracks or deterioration are
noted, Mr. Foley will immediately report same to the appro-
priate authorities. :

SAMPLING PLAN AND ANALYTICAL METHODS

As stated 1in Item No. 10 there is no soil contamination.
Frequent inspections are being made for leaks, spills or
potential for waste or waste constituent migration.

Final rinses will be done,(éegarateli) to ensure that the
tanks and sump are clean and free of any contaminants.
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DESCRIPTION OF REMOVAL EFFORTS

As stated previously Specialized Finishers, Inc. has con-
tracted the services of Alchem-Tron, Inc. to dispose of the
hazardous waste materials located at the Hamilton Avenue
facility.

Alchem-Tron will vacuum out the three above ground tanks and
sump with a high-powered pump that is attached to a trailer
tank. The waste will thén be transported to Alchem-Tron's
facility via the vacuumed trailer tank and blown out of the
tanker into Alchem-Tron's treatment tanks.

SPECIFICS FOR LANDFILL CLOSURES

The Hamilton Avenue facility does not have any 1landfills or
surface impoundments to be closed as landfills.

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT CLEANING

All equipment used by Alchem-Tron, Inc. for removal of the
hazardous waste materials will be drained and cleaned out.
Inasmuch as most plating materials are water-soluable, the
cleaning process will primarily consist of high-pressured
water rinsing.

CERTIFICATION

Closure activities at the Hamiliton Avenue facility will be
supervised and certified by an independent, registered, pro-
fessional engineer, and Mr. Thomas Foley, the owner/operator
of Specialized Finishers, Inc.

The independent, registered engineer, Mark Harransky of
Eagle Technologies, Inc., is not an employee of Specialized
Finishers, Inc. Mr. Harransky is an "outside" consulting
engineer.

| The independent engineer will be présenf at all critical,

major points (activities) during the closure, which include,
but are not limited to, waste removal, final rinse sampling
and clean-up. The frequency of inspections by the independ-
ent engineer will be sufficient to determine the adequacy of
each critical activity.

The independent engineer or Mr. Thomas Foley will notify the
Ohio EPA reviewer/inspector in advance of any critical
activities, should this be required through the Closure

At the completion of closure, Mr. Foley and the registered,
professional engineer will certify that all actions were
done in accordance with the Closure Plan.
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STATUS OF FACILITY AFTER CLOSURE

Specialized Finishers, 1Inc., closed its doors on March 20,
1987. Business will not resume after closure is completed.
No units will remain in operation.

As stated in Item 9, the plating baths will be sold to
Accurate Plating Company and the three above ground tanks
will be sold to Fanta Equipment Company.

‘Upon completion of closure, a written withdrawal request

will be made.

NUMBER OF COPIES OF PLAN

Three (3) copies of this Closure Plan were mailed this 3rd
day of July, 1987 to:

Thomas E. Crepeau

Ohio EPA

Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management
Data Management Section

P.0O. Box 1049

361 E. Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43266-1049

One copy was mailed this 3rd day of July, 1987 to each of
the following:

Mr. David Wertz

Ms. Debbie Berg

Ohio EPA

Northeast District Office
2110 E. Aurora Road
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087-1969

and

Dominic J. Hanket

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Enforcement Section
State Office Tower

30 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 443266-0410
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MANNA BUILOING AND ANNEX, 1422 €UCLID AVE
naens TuEATRE, 2063 EAST 14T 3T.
NIGEEE COMPANT, 100 PUSLIC SQuaaf
WOLLENDEN NOUSE, SUPERIOR AVE.AT EaST 6w ST...
HOLIDAY Jun-LACESIDE, CAST 1210 ST.AT LACESIDE AvE.
WORTICR TURAL GARDEMS,LAKE FRONT AT wEST 3290 ST,
WNTINGTON SANK § BUILOING, 925 EulL1d avE
MURCH RDAD WALL,MURON €0AD
KAURINATING BUILEING, 33 PUBLIC SQUARE
INVESTAENT TNSURANCE BUTLOING, 401 ROCKwELL ave..
JANE ADOARS VOCATIONAL RIGW SCwOOM,2373 EAST 3OT
JEVLsH COMWNITY CENTER, EUCLED AVE.AT EAST 187w 3T..
st

N JUSTICE CEmTER 1300 32 -2
] LAXDRARE TOWER..ceecaavecncasacace ((9-69-92) -3
N LEABER QUILBING, SUPERIOR AVE.AT EAST 4Tn ST, 45 3
- LINCOLN BRIILOING, 614 ST.CLAIR AvE. N.E €126) -3
LIV STEEL BUILBING,2S Prospect Ave.,S.V. ) 3

nARION BUILOING, 1276 WEST 3a0 ST, Q3 -2

RASONIC TEMPLE, 3415 EUCLIR AvE €12 -3

RAT CORPANT, 158 EUCLIO AVE 64 -3

RETZENBAUR CHILONEN'S CENTER, 3343 COMURITY COLLEGE $ecocccoccarsnsafiSP) 83

NIoLARD BUILOING, 101 PROSPECT AvE.,S.V. “" »3

RONICTIPAL PARCING,LAKE FRONT AT EAST 97w $17.
mnICieaL PIER, LAKE TAOKT AT £AST 914 ST.
AMICIAAL STAPIUR, LAKE FRONT AT wEST 340 ST.
wATIORAL CITT GAnK Anb BUILDING,623 EvCL Il
MATI0NAL CITY SANK TOVER,€AST 97w § €y
MATIONAL CITV=LAST 6TX BUILOING, 1943 £asT
HOATHEEN OM10 FOO0 TERAINAL,L000 GAMNGE AVE
NOATH POINT COMPLEL,EAST 9TH AT LAKESINE MY,

0010 SELL OFFICE GUILOING,CAST TX AT LACKETIOE AVE
On10 SCLL TELEPMONE COMPANT,100 ER1EvILy MLAZA..
OM10 SAVINGS PLATA, 180t €AST 9Tn 8T,

On10 STATE SUILOING,ATL SUPERIOR AVE. W @

On10 STATE OFFICE TOWER VEST Supgl vt cacaees(1T) B=2
010 THEATRE, 1519 EUCLID Av. 1T -4
OL0 STONE CoumCn, 1380 st 31) o3
1404 €aST #Tv BUTLOING. €130 ¢-3
ONE CLEVELAXD CENTER BUILOING, EAST 910 & ST.CLAIR AVEecocccccaoocaccasi8I) €3
onf ERITVIEY PLAZA BUL 1 MALL 37 €3

ont SUILIING

OuE PUBLIC SAUARE SUTLOTNG,T PUBLIC Seudnf
058004 RESICAL BUTLOING, 1021 PROSPECT ave
PaLACE THEATER, 1621 CUCLED AVE.
PARKVIEY APARTAENTS, 1802 €AST 131w ST,
PENTON PLATA, 1144 CHESTER AVE
PEALT-PATHE BUILDING, 740 SUPERIOR AVE, M.V,
PLATHOUSE SQUARE PLAZA, 1220 waow 80....
POST OFFLCL (MALW), 2400 ORANGE ave

PUBLIC ausiTONIUN, 1220 EAST 41w ST,
PUBLIC LIBRARY, 325 Sue ‘avg, 8.0

BAPLS TRANSIT STATION, TERMIMAL STATION, TEamimaL Towte,
REGENCY mOUSE,SUPERIOR AT TAST 914 ST,
BEGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,ONIO STATE
ROCKEFELLER BUILDING, 614 SUPERIOR AVE, A.v.
€0SE BUILOING, 2080 EAST TN ST,
$T.40mm'S CATHEDRAL,EAST Otu § =3
ST.vInCint CAARITY WOSPITAL § WEALTW CERTER, 2227 COuTRAL AvE..
TS PUSLIC SQUARE, TS PUSLIC Seyast.
64 EUCL1D BUTLOLING, bbb EUCLIG avE
SOCICTT NATIONAL 4NC,800 avt

3010 OFFLCL TOWER, 216 fon AVE.,N.¢C

STARDARD SUILALNG,1370 i

STATE THEATRE, 1319 EUCLLD AvE, LD -2
STATLER OFFICE TOVER, TUCLID AVE.AY BAST 1210 $Tucuccccecccvasencess (1032 03
STOUFFERS Tum On THE SAUARE,PURIC Seuaat 9 -3
SUPLRION BUILIING, 815 SUPE vt

Teu-Ten SUILOING, 1010 EUCLIO AvE.
TERRINAL TOVER SUILOING,PUBLIC SeuAst
TRE PARS,EAST 1276 ST.8 CnESTER AVE
THIATY THREE PUBLIC SOUARE BUILOING, I3 MBLIC SvARt
TONER CITY COMPLEN, PROSPECT AT WEST w0 ST....cccene
TRINITY CATHENRAL,EUCLIS AT CAST 2200 §T,
UNDERGROUND CXRIBITION MALL,LAKESIDE AT Taf AALL
nIon CARBINE CORPOAATION, 1300 LAKESINE Avt......
OMI0N CLUB, 1211 EUCLID AvE

Y5, ARAT EMGTNEERS, FOOT OF €AST 978 $Tecccccrvaccncaccanans
¥.5. COAST GUARD,T00T OF EAST 9T ST, .
. COURT rOUEE,PUBLIC SQUASE AT SPERINE art......
vS SUILOING,TUCLID AVE. AT ST 30T ST,
& (CENTAALY, 2200 PROSPECT AVL

3 3201 QUKL ave

210m LUTRERAN CoCn, 2062 EAST 30Tw 51,

COPYRIGHIED © BY COMMERCIAL SURVEY CO. aus 8Cais ststevio
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NOTES: SPECIALIZED FINISHERS, INC. - HAZARDOUS WASTE TANKS

Specialized Finishers occupies two brick buildings at
2133 and 2139 Hamilton Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114

The Buildings are securely locked and have a fenced-in
yard that is also kept locked.

The four hazardous waste tanks are lbcated in the rear
portion of the 2139 Building. .

#1 Hazardous Waste Sump. Concrete pit below the ground con-
taining 2,000 gallons filled to 24" freeboard, located three
(3) feet from back wall.

#2 Hazardous Waste Tank. Fiberglass above the ground tank
containing 1,500 gallons filled to 24" freeboard, located
20 feet from back wall.

#3 and #4 Hazardous Waste Tanks. Koroseal lined steel tanks
above the ground, both containing 500 gallons each located
next to each other, fifteen (15) feet from back wall.

Total of 4,500 gallons hazardous waste contained in these
four (4) tanks.

kpproximately 1,500 gallons additional for cleanout, so that
6,000 gallons of hazardous waste will be hauled out by liquid
tanker. .

EXHIBIT "C" 7/1/87
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ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

614 SUPERIOR, N.w.
ROCKEFELLER BUILDING, SUITE 1310

October 6, 1987 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113
’ (216) 861-0611

Ms. Debbie Berg

Ohio EPA

Northeast District Office
2110 E. Aurora Road
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087-1969

RE: Specialized Finishers, Inc.
and Thomas J. Foley

CLOSURE PLAN
o~ I.D. No. OH.D.O. 13550371

Dear Ms. Berg:

Enclosed please find the results of the analysis of the contents of the three
(3) tanks and one (1) sump for hazardous waste constituents at the Hamilton
Avenue facility. Also enclosed please find another copy of the purchase
agreement between Accurate Plating Company and Specialized Finishers, Inc.,
for the plating solutionms.

I would like to clarify and confirm that the transporter and disposer of
the hazardous wastes at the Hamilton Avenue facility will be: :

Alchem-Tron, Inc.

7415 Bessemer Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44127
(216) 441-5628

Hopefully, we have met all of the requirements for approval of the Closure
Plan. We await your further instructions.

Should you have additional questions or require addltlonal information, please

contact the undersigned.
/l/ o ATY / /&////fﬂuj/é

YVONNE C. BILLINGSLEY, ESQUIRE j}'ﬁ
'Attorney for Thomas J. Foley /
/
YCB:an : RECEIVED
cc: Thomas E. Crepeau, Ohio EPA, Columbus, Ohio 0CT -8 187

Mr. David Wertz, Ohio EPA, Northeast District Office
Dominic J. Hanket, Assistant Attorney General OHIO EPA-N.E.D.O.
Mr. Valdas Adamkus, Administrator, U.S. EPA, Region V

Enclosures: Analysis by Alchem Labs, dated September 28, 1987
Accurate Plating Company Purchase Order, dated September 18, 1987
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DOIALCHE.
( INCORPORATED '
‘ 7415.Bessemer Ave., Clevelat_\d, Ohlo 44127  (216) 441-5628
Date Received 9-18-87. Customer 1.D, Plating Waste
: N P.O.# WB
' R d_ 9-28-87
Specialized Finishers Inc. Date Reporte --('*'- —
2139 Hamilton Avenue, . .. Alchem-Lab #____870918-27
Clevéland, Ohio 44114 - Description ‘
Bark L‘.qﬁ%és

ANALYSIS: Metal results in (ug/ 1) ppb, all other resulls in (mg/ 1) ppm, unless otherwise noted.

1 - 2 3 4 - 1 2 3 4
Acidity Mercury pom__ h:Za 05 L;'()S 405 < 05
Alkalinity Nicke! 0.0l £.iol<.j0l4.i6
Bacteria £ Potassium .
T. Coliform / 100m) % Selenium ppm [.£.0Z [4.02 |4.,02 [4.02
F. Coliform / 100ml " Siiver pom {Z2.0{ |ZL.ci L .D] (£:0]
. - F Strep {100ml : ] Sodium : : e
./ Total Plate Count . - Tin _ . ]
Chioride _ . Zinc \ _1"9%5 1990 -1 1150 | ]2%0
Chlorine: Res. Nitrogen: Nitrate (N)
Color Nitrite (N)
Conductivity Ammonla (N)
Cyanide: Total 136 | 138 | 155 {40 Organic (N)
Amenable T Kjeldaht (N
Free . Odor .
Fluoride Qil & Grease
Hardness . Oxygen Demand: BODs -
EAS —_— —t= = =7 SR I S
Melals: Aluminum : pH . j{+61 {0.5 109 il
Arsenic ppm__| £0.21 [4<0.0i | £0,01]£0. 0 | Phenols
Barium ppm ;7 | 145 1.O {. 20 | Phosphorus: Total (P)
Cadmium ppm_ | 264 | 380 | 2%5 | 300 Ortho (P) *
Calcium Resldue: Total - . ~
Chromiun; Total _pom 3.9¢ 1 2.0 1350 | 2.45 Total Vo! -
Hexavalent oym  <£0.0) | £0.0i | £p.0i [4L0:C] Suspended
Tivalent . Vol Suspended
Cobalt : Settieable
Copper N 3, % 4.7 | 4.7 | Sultate
e "$5 | 73 | 75 -[we
Lead N .15 .j2 | Turbidity
! Manganese T R +
Magnesium w N
H -
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) Purchase Order N© 2833
( CACCURATE PLATING COMPANY

6512 Carnegie Ave.

P, O. Box 03277
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
216/432-1066

9-18-87

PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Accurate Plating agrees to purchase from Specialized
Finishers the following plating solutions. ‘

800 Gallons Chloride Zinc Plating Solution .10 Gal  80.00

900 Gallons Cadmium Plating Solution .20 Gal 180.0D

ACCEPTED BY:

1] E

s . / A v F
FANN R Loy L
o~ <

-‘i ,.:f.;l“-!/.’,',;"-"i Y .s‘;'( t"."""""“'fi"a’"\)'“"‘
Colleen J. Stella
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Thoqep/b. Foley /
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